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DECISION 


The Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) has cause to deny Ronald O. Worsham’s application for licensure as a peace officer.  As Webster County Sheriff, Worsham granted and continued a commission to a deputy who was not certified.  Worsham also released prisoners, including a detainee awaiting trial for first-degree murder, under supervision but without a court order.  
Procedure


Worsham filed a complaint on June 23, 2005, challenging the Director’s decision denying his application for licensure as a peace officer.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on September 26, 2005, and February 9, 2006.  Richard D. Crites, with the Law Firm of Richard D. Crites & Associates, 
represented Worsham.  Assistant Attorney General Ted Bruce represented the Director.  The Director filed the last written argument on June 23, 2006.  

Commissioner Terry M. Jarrett, having read the full record, including all the evidence, renders the decision.  Section 536.080.2, RSMo 2000. 
  

Findings of Fact

Worsham’s Credentials


1.  Worsham is the Webster County Sheriff.  


2.  Worsham has a degree from Drury College in criminal justice, sociology, and psychology.  Worsham began his law enforcement career in 1968.  He has participated in 3,000 hours of police training.  

3.  Worsham spent 26 years with the Springfield Police Department, rising to the rank of major and interim chief.


4.  For about two years, from 1993 to 1995, Worsham was the assistant director of the Missouri Department of Public Safety.  
Commissioning Voss as Deputy

5.  Worsham commissioned Terry A. Voss as a deputy of the Webster County Sheriff’s Department on March 15, 2001.  Voss told Worsham that he had worked for several sheriff’s offices and had been a deputy with several different sheriff’s offices, including serving as a deputy and communications person with Greene County.  He told Worsham that he had a background in repossession, bail bonding, and civil process.
  Voss told Worsham that he had some peace officer training, but that his documentation had been destroyed in a fire.  

6.  Voss was not certified as a peace officer when Worsham commissioned him, nor did he go through any peace officer training program while he served as a deputy in Webster County.  Voss has never been licensed as a peace officer in Missouri.  

7.  Worsham placed no limitations on Voss’ authority.  


8.  When Worsham commissioned Voss, he knew that Voss had never completed a police training academy, even for 120 hours.  Worsham also knew that Voss never went to a police training academy during the time Voss was commissioned by the Webster County Sheriff’s Department.  

9.  Effective June 25, 2001, Webster County adopted an ordinance opting out of the 470 hours of training suggested by state statute and instead requiring 120 hours of training for its deputies.  Section 590.105.6, RSMo 2000.  


10.  Worsham knew that Voss had been arrested for assault with a deadly weapon.  Worsham also knew that Voss had twice been arrested for domestic assault.  Worsham accepted Voss’ explanation of those incidents.  


11.  Voss informed Worsham that he had been accused of revealing the names of undercover narcotics officers and cops in Springfield.  Worsham accepted Voss’ explanation that the accusations were unsubstantiated.  


12.  There is no record of a criminal history check for Voss anywhere in the Webster County Sheriff’s Department’s records.  


13.  Worsham did not notify the Director that he issued the commission to Voss.  


14.  On February 14, 2002, Worsham signed a report, which he sent to the Director, listing all active and reserve officers with the Webster County Sheriff’s Department.  Voss’ name was not listed on the report.  

The Patterson Incident


15.  On June 2, 2001, Karen Patterson filed a criminal complaint against her husband, Benny Rector, for forcible rape and sodomy.  The prosecutor filed charges against Rector.  Patterson and Rector were divorced on April 1, 2002.  

16.  On April 6, 2002, Patterson was aware that Rector had been released on bond.  One condition of the bond was that Rector not have contact with or be near Patterson under any circumstances.  

17.  On April 6, 2002, Voss took Rector to the residence where Rector had been living and where Patterson still lived.  Voss identified himself as an employee of the Webster County Sheriff’s Department and told Patterson that he was there to help Rector get his property after the divorce.  Patterson replied that no one was coming into her house because she did not really know if Voss was a sheriff’s deputy.  Voss told her to come out or he was going to come through the door.  Voss had a copy of the divorce decree in his hand and told her that he had an order from the judge to be there to help Rector get his property, so Patterson needed to comply.  The divorce decree did not contain any order for Rector to be there to pick up his property.  

18.  Patterson told Voss that Rector had assaulted her and that one condition of the bond, ordered by the judge, was that Rector not have any contact with or be near her under any circumstances.  Voss insisted that Rector and his friends be allowed into the house to get his property.  Patterson told him that the property was also awarded to her.  Voss told her that if she did not comply, he would arrest her for contempt of court.  When Patterson refused to comply, Voss handcuffed her to her front porch rail and said he was arresting her for contempt of court.  

19.  Patterson’s daughter, Danielle Love (who was not Rector’s daughter), came out and attacked Rector, and Voss attacked her.  Voss then arrested her for assaulting a police officer.  

20.  Voss told Patterson that if she calmed down, he would unhandcuff her.  Patterson was then agreeable to allowing Rector to take his property so that he and his friends would not be on her property.  Voss did not take Patterson to jail.  
Worsham’s Policy for Reserve Deputies

21.  On June 8, 2001, Worsham drafted a written policy for reserve deputies, stating that:  

· reserve deputies who had completed the 470 POST certification training would have the same authority and responsibilities as a regular deputy;
· reserve deputies who had 120 hours of POST certification training could not make probable cause arrests, issue summonses, or carry a concealed weapon off duty, and were required to be under the direction of a regular deputy; and
· reserve deputies with less than 120 hours of POST certification training were basically citizen volunteers, could not be armed at any time, must be with a regular deputy, and were not authorized to perform any law enforcement function other than traffic direction, and then only at the direction of a regular deputy.
Worsham’s Termination and Rehiring of Voss

22.  Worsham continued Voss’ commission as a Webster County deputy sheriff from March 15, 2001, through May 17, 2002, knowing that Voss was not certified as a peace officer.  


23.  On May 17, 2002, Worsham wrote a letter terminating Voss from all duties and responsibilities with the Sheriff’s Department, stating:
  

The reason for this termination is because I have been informed by the Missouri State Highway Patrol that you are the subject of an investigation where they are alleging that you steal radios, wheels, guns, property and money from repossessed vehicles prior to turning them over to the bank.  


24.  On November 8, 2002, Worsham hired Voss full time as a dispatcher/jailer, which is not a commissioned position.  
Voss’ Arrest for Stealing a Gun

25.  While Voss was working for Worsham, Worsham learned that Voss had been arrested for stealing a gun.  The gun was in a vehicle that Voss repossessed for GMAC.  The gun belonged to a Wal Mart in Mississippi.  Voss sold it.   

Release of Detainees Without Court Authorization 


26.  Worsham routinely allowed prisoners to be released from the county jail without a court order or other authorization.  Prisoners were supervised and guarded at all times.  


27.  Worsham discussed the work release program with Judge Knust, an associate circuit judge of the Circuit Court of Webster County.  Knust informed Worsham that he would not issue orders for prisoners to be released for work.  Knust told Worsham that persons in the jail were in the custody of the sheriff and that the judge had no “say” over the jail.  Knust told Worsham to check with the prosecutor regarding the legality of the work release program, and that if the prosecutor didn’t know, to ask the Missouri Sheriffs Association.    
Jamie Avery


28.  Jamie Avery was awaiting trial for first-degree murder.  Bond was set at between $50,000 and $100,000, and Avery was not able to make bond.  


29.  Avery went to Greene County with other inmates and county employees, over a two-week period of time, to pick up surplus jail equipment.  


30.  Lynn Cole was a jailer at the Webster County Jail.  Avery was taken to Lynn Cole’s home, along with two other prisoners, for one day to paint his house.  Worsham did not learn of this until after it occurred.  Lynn Cole told him that no inmates had been used to perform work at Cole’s home.  

31.  Voss took Avery to Voss’ house so that his wife could fix Avery’s hair before her trial.  Worsham found out about this incident after it occurred.  Voss told Worsham that the judge had ordered that she have her hair done before trial.  

Work Release Program


32.  Worsham had a work release program to allow the prisoners to work for community and non-profit organizations.  Worsham did not require the jailers or deputies to ask his permission to use prisoners for work details, as long as it was for a non-profit organization.  


33.  The prisoners on work release performed a variety of civic functions.  They worked at a private farm where trees had been bulldozed, cutting up the trees to be distributed through the Lions Club or a church for people who needed wood.  They sanded a sheriff’s department vehicle at Champ Industries.  They cut weeds at a county recycling center.  Benny Rector redid some decals on a sheriff’s department vehicle.  Prisoners bricked a church in the summer of 2002.  


34.  Jeff Cantrell had 120 days of shock probation in the Webster County Jail.  Worsham let him out in the morning to work at the Lions Club and took him back to jail in the evening.  
The prosecuting attorney and Cantrell’s attorney agreed on the work release program for Cantrell.  Cantrell was paid a nominal fee for his work.


35.  Landon Newton was in the Webster County Jail for a parole violation.  He was released to work at the Lions Club every weekday, Monday through Friday, doing construction work on the building.  

36.  Jeff Cole was sentenced to 60 days in the county jail.  He was a machinist.  He went to work as a machinist for a local business in the morning and went back to the jail in the afternoon.  Worsham knew that Jeff Cole was on work release and that his wages were put into a 
bank account.  When Jeff Cole was released from jail, the money was used to pay his court costs, fines, and board bill.  

Other Releases


37.  On one occasion, Worsham took a prisoner to a funeral without a court order.  


38.  In December 2001, Worsham and other sheriff’s department employees took prisoners, including Avery, to a church so they could be baptized.  Worsham did not obtain a court order or other authorization to take them.  


39.  On another occasion, two female prisoners were taken to a church to be baptized.  Worsham did not know about this, but would have gone with them if he had known.


40.  Worsham became aware, after the fact, that a dispatcher took a prisoner to her house to help her move.   


41.  Larry Jackes escaped while being transported by the Webster County Sheriff’s Department.  He was not on a release at the time.  The jailers were going to two different jails to pick up prisoners, but they failed to take an appropriate number of restraint devices with them.  
When they stopped at a red light, Jackes jumped out of the vehicle and ran away.  
The Quo Warranto Proceeding Removing Worsham from Office

42.  On April 12, 2004, the Missouri Attorney General filed a Petition in Quo Warranto in the Circuit Court of Webster County, seeking the ouster of Worsham as sheriff.  That petition asserted, among other things, the following:
  

A.  Since January 2001, the Respondent has failed to keep in custody detainees in the Webster County Jail in violation of his known duty under §§ 544.470, RSMo, and 221.020, RSMo.; 

i.  Respondent allowed William R. Rethford, who possessed no authority as a law enforcement official, to remove 
detainees from the Webster County Jail without any lawful authority or authorization. 
*   *   *


iii.  Respondent had jailers transport detainees to private businesses and locations outside the Webster County Jail, for the purpose of having those detainees perform work at those businesses and locations, with no legal authorization to do so.  No inmate or detainee may be removed from the jail without court authorization.  

iv.  Respondent had unqualified employees transport and remove detainees from the Webster County Jail.  
*   *   *

C.  Respondent hired and permitted uncertified individuals to serve as peace officers in violation of § 590.195, RSMo.  Respondent permitted these individuals to perform law enforcement functions, including arrests and seizures, with no authority for them to do so.  

i.  Several of these unqualified and uncertified individuals committed criminal acts by making seizures without lawful authority and having access to records they were not entitled to access.  

ii.  One of the unqualified individuals whom Respondent permitted to act illegally as a peace officer was Terry Voss, who made illegal seizures and arrests with no authority to act. 

iii.  Respondent was made aware that these individuals were acting illegally and without authority, but continued to grant them the authority to continue their illegal and unauthorized activities.

iv.  Allowing unqualified and untrained officers to perform law enforcement functions puts the citizens of Webster County at great risk of harm from these unqualified officers exercising seizure and arrest authority with no knowledge of the parameters of that authority.  


43.  On October 1, 2004, the Circuit Court of Webster County issued its judgment granting the petition in quo warranto and immediately removing Worsham from office.  The court stated, in part:
  


13.  Neither party requested that this Court issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on any issue and, for this reason, the Court will not file detailed findings and conclusions.  It should be presumed that any factual finding this Court would make will be consistent with the final decision rendered in this Order.

14.  The Court finds that, consistent with Section 106.220, RSMo, the State has presented sufficient evidence that cause exists to find that Sheriff Worsham is guilty of the knowing and willful neglect and failure to perform the official duties of his office and is subject to the forfeiture of his office.  State ex rel. Nixon v. Russell, 45 S.W.3d 487, 493 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  As the Western District stated in Russell, the Sheriff’s “failure to ever consult the state statutes on this issue constitutes a willful neglect of his duty as sheriff.”  45 S.W.3d at 500-01.  “Absent a statutory basis or a court order permitting a prisoner’s release, a sheriff is without authority to do so upon his own will.”  45 S.W.3d at 495.  The Russell case makes clear that the Sheriff’s admitted release of detainees and inmates “is sufficient ground to support his removal from office for failing to fulfill his duty with respect to the commitment of prisoners.”  45 S.W.3d 498.  This Court has no discretion but to follow the clear holding of the Western District in Russell.
CONCLUSION


Therefore, it is the judgment of this Court that Sheriff Ronald Worsham is subject to immediate removal from office based on the allegations alleged and proved by the State of Missouri and that the Respondent shall forfeit his office this date.  


44.  Worsham appealed to the Missouri Court of Appeals, Southern District, but then voluntarily dismissed the appeal.  
Worsham’s Re-election as Sheriff

45.  After his ouster, Worsham was re-elected as Webster County Sheriff and continues to hold that position.

Conclusions of Law


Section 590.100.3, RSMo Supp. 2005, provides:  

Any applicant aggrieved by a decision of the director pursuant to this section may appeal within thirty days to the administrative hearing commission, which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter.  The administrative hearing commission shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section.  

Worsham has the burden to prove that he is entitled to licensure.  Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).

Worsham’s complaint asserts that the Director’s denial letter fails to give Due Process notice of the basis for denial.  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency's answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984); see also Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E).  The Director’s answer gave Worsham sufficient notice of the basis for denial.  
I.  Evidence


After the hearing, we allowed additional time for Worsham to submit the transcript of the quo warranto proceeding and a copy of the Patterson/Rector divorce decree.  The Director’s counsel represented that the quo warranto proceeding had not been transcribed, and Worsham’s counsel was going to attempt to have it transcribed.  Even though we allowed extra time, Worsham has not submitted a copy of the transcript from the quo warranto proceeding or a copy of the Patterson/Rector divorce decree.  Therefore, we presume that these items were unavailable to Worsham or that counsel decided not to introduce them into evidence.  

II.  Collateral Estoppel


The parties raise issues of collateral estoppel because Worsham was ousted in the quo warranto proceeding.  Collateral estoppel, or issue preclusion, applies only if:  

· the issue decided in the earlier action is identical to the issue presented in the present action; 

· the earlier action was decided on the merits; 

· the party to be precluded was a party, or is in privity with a party, to the earlier action; and
· the party to be precluded had a full and fair opportunity to litigate the issue. 

Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy v. Tadrus, 926 S.W.2d 132, 136 (Mo. App., W.D. 1996).   

 
The issues in the present case are not identical to the issues in the quo warranto proceeding.  In State ex rel. Nixon v. Russell, 45 S.W.3d 487, 493 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001), the court held that more than a mere violation of an official duty must be shown to support a judgment of ouster.  Willful neglect of an official duty must be shown, such as the intentional failure to act, contrary to a known duty.  Id.  That case involved the ouster of the Miller County Sheriff.  In this case, the Director argues that Worsham’s conduct involved moral turpitude and 
demonstrated a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  Recklessness is not the same as willful neglect.
  See In re S.J.S., 134 S.W.3d 673, 678 (Mo. App., E.D. 2004).
The Director also alleges in this case that Worsham committed criminal offenses.  This was not an issue in the quo warranto proceeding.
  

This Commission has a statutory duty to make findings of fact and conclusions of law.  Section 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 2005.  The evidence in this case consists of the hearing testimony, one of Worsham’s depositions from the quo warranto proceeding, portions of other depositions from the quo warranto proceeding, certain documents filed with the court in the quo warranto proceeding, and other documents.  We have made findings of fact based on the evidence in this case, and the evidence is sufficient to establish that there is cause to deny Worsham’s application.  

III.  Criminal Offenses

Section 590.100.1, RSMo Supp. 2005, provides:

The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license . . .  when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.   

Section 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2005, provides cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:  “Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”
A.  Granting or Continuing Commission of Unlicensed Officer

1.  Statute and Allegations

The Director asserts that Worsham violated § 590.195, RSMo Supp. 2001, which provides:  


1.  A person commits a class B misdemeanor if, in violation of this chapter, such person knowingly:  

(1) Holds a commission as a peace officer without a peace officer license valid for such commission; or

(2) Grants or continues the commission of a peace officer not validly licensed for such commission. 

2.  Any person who purposely violates any other provision of this chapter shall be guilty of a class B misdemeanor.  

(Emphasis added).  In his answer, the Director asserts:  

The Petitioner violated § 590.195, RSMo, by granting a commission to Terry Voss as a peace officer when Terry Voss was not validly licensed for such commission.  

(Answer, ¶ 8.a.)
2.  Section 590.195 Was Not in Effect When Commission was Granted

Section 590.195 was enacted in 2001 and was not effective until August 28, 2001.
  Section 590.195 was not in effect on March 15, 2001, when Worsham commissioned Voss.  Section 590.195 forbids granting or continuing a commission of a peace officer not validly licensed for such commission.  Prior to August 28, 2001, § 590.195 was not in the statute books.  Worsham could not have violated § 590.195 when he granted the commission to Voss because the statute was not yet in effect.   

3.  Specificity of Pleading

The Director has not specifically pleaded that Worsham violated § 590.195, as of 
August 28, 2001, by continuing a commission to Voss as a peace officer when Voss was not validly licensed.  The Missouri Court of Appeals has described the required degree of specificity for a licensing agency’s factual allegations before this Commission: 

The specificity of charges could be at essentially three levels.  The most general is simply a statement that the accused has violated one or more of the statutory grounds for discipline without further elaboration, i.e., he has been grossly negligent.  Such an allegation is insufficient to allow preparation of a viable defense.  The second level involves a greater specificity in setting forth the course of conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground for discipline. The third level involves a degree of specificity setting forth each specific individual act or omission comprising the course of conduct.  Due process requires no more than compliance with the second level. 

Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’s, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 
(Mo. App., E.D. 1988) (citations omitted); see also Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E).


The Director’s pleading does not assert specifically that Worsham continued the commission as a peace officer when Voss was not validly licensed, but once the commission is granted, it continues.  The Director alleges that Worsham granted the commission to Voss in violation of § 590.195, and because a commission necessarily continues for a period of time after it is granted,
 we construe the Director’s answer to include an allegation that Worsham continued the commission in violation of § 590.195.  Therefore, the Director’s allegation does not fail for lack of specificity.  We examine whether Worsham violated § 590.195, as of 
August 28, 2001, by continuing a commission to Voss as a peace officer when Voss was not validly licensed.    

4.  Revisions of Peace Officer Licensing Statutes 


The statutes governing the requirements for peace officer training have undergone significant revisions over the years.  In 1978, the legislature established mandatory training and certification standards for peace officers pursuant to the following statutes:
 

Section 590.105:

1.  A program of mandatory standards for the selection and training of officers in this state is hereby established.  The director shall establish the minimum number of hours of police training and curriculum.  The director may set different lengths for programs for peace officers from different jurisdictions, based on the population of such jurisdictions.  In no event, however, shall the director require more than one thousand hours of such training for peace officers employed by any state law enforcement agency; more than six hundred hours of such training for peace officers whose agencies are located in any county of the first class having a charter form of government or in any city, not within a county, or more than one hundred twenty hours of training for any other peace officers.  

2.  All peace officers, departments and agencies within this state may adopt standards which are higher than the minimum standards implemented pursuant to sections 590.100 to 590.150, and such minimum standards shall in no way be deemed sufficient or adequate in those cases where higher standards have been adopted or proposed.  

Section 590.110:

1.  Effective January 1, 1979, no person shall be employed or appointed as a peace officer by any public law enforcement agency, which is possessed of the duty and power to enforce the general criminal laws of the state or the ordinances of any political subdivision of this state, unless he has been certified by the director as a peace officer as provided in sections 590.100 to 590.150.  Any person who is employed or appointed as a peace officer after December 31, 1978, shall be employed or appointed on a temporary and probationary basis, and the hiring agency shall, within one year after the employee has assumed his office, take all necessary steps to qualify the employee for certification by the director.  Unless the officer is certified within the one-year period 
after employment or appointment, or unless the extension of his temporary employment or appointment is approved by specific order of the director, his employment or appointment shall be terminated and he shall not be eligible for employment or appointment by any other law enforcement agency as a peace officer, unless he is immediately enrolled in an approved training program.

Section 590.115:

1.  All employers of peace officers having candidates for certification as peace officers after December 31, 1978, upon appointment of such officers shall determine to their satisfaction the candidate’s good moral character, and physical condition and educational qualifications appropriate to the position filled.  Within one year from date of probationary appointment, the employer shall furnish to the director evidence that the candidate has satisfactorily completed instruction in a course of basics training for peace officers in a school, academy, or program approved and accredited by the director or had  prior training and experience equivalent to that required under the provisions of sections 590.100 to 590.150. 

2.  Training specified in sections 590.100 to 190.150 is recommended but not required of a peace officer employed or appointed before December 31, 1978, whether or not any such officer changes his place of employment.  

These above-quoted 1978 provisions were left unchanged in 1986, even though the legislature added a provision regarding park rangers to § 590.105.1 and added a new subsection 3, regarding federal officers, to § 590.105.
 

In 1988, the legislature amended § 590.110.1 to provide:
  

No person shall be appointed as a peace officer by any public law enforcement agency, which is possessed of the duty and power to enforce the general criminal laws of the state or the ordinances of any political subdivision of this state, unless he has been certified by the director as provided in sections 590.100 to 590.180, unless he is appointed on a probationary basis, and the hiring agency, within one year after his initial appointment, takes all necessary steps to qualify him for certification by the director.  Unless a 
peace officer is certified within the one-year period after appointment, his appointment shall be terminated and he shall not be eligible for appointment by any other law enforcement agency as a peace officer.  

Section 590.110.1, RSMo Supp. 1988.  In 1993, S.B. 268 amended § 590.110.1 to delete the one-year probationary exception:
  

No person shall be appointed as a peace officer by any public law enforcement agency, which is possessed of the duty and power to enforce the general criminal laws of the state or the ordinances of any political subdivision of this state, unless he has been certified by the director as provided in sections 590.100 to 590.180, unless he is appointed on a probationary basis, and the hiring agency, within one year after his initial appointment, takes all necessary steps to qualify him for certification by the director.  Unless a peace officer is certified within the one-year period after appointment, his appointment shall be terminated and he shall not be eligible for appointment by any other law enforcement agency as a peace officer.  Beginning on August 28, 1996 peace and reserve officers shall be required to complete the four hundred and fifty hours of training as peace officers and be certified to be eligible for employment.  

Section 590.110.1, RSMo Supp. 1993 (emphasis added).  In 1994, S.B. 475 amended the statute as follows (change in boldface):
  

Beginning on August 28, 1995, peace officers shall be required to complete the four hundred fifty hours of training as peace officers and be certified to be eligible for employment.  

Section 590.110.1, RSMo 1994.

To summarize, prior to August 28, 1995, peace officers could be appointed on a probationary basis before being certified as peace officers.  Beginning on August 28, 1995, 
§ 590.110.1 clearly required all peace and reserve officers to complete 450 hours of training and be certified in order to be eligible for employment.  This intent is also expressed in the 1993 amendment to § 590.105, which provided (changes highlighted):
  

1.  A program of mandatory standards for the basic training and certification of peace officers and a program of optional standards for the basic training and certification of reserve officers in this state is hereby established.  The peace officer standards and training commission shall establish the minimum number of hours of training and core curriculum.  In no event, however, shall the commission require more than one thousand hours of such training for either peace or reserve officers employed by any state law enforcement agency, or more than six hundred hours of such training for other peace or reserve officers; provided, however, that the minimum hours of training shall be no lower than the following:  

(1) One hundred twenty hours as of August 28, 1993; 

(2) Three hundred hours as of August 28, 1994; and

(3) Four hundred fifty hours as of August 28, 1996. 
The higher standards provided in this section for certification after August 28, 1993, shall not apply to any peace or reserve officer appointed or certified prior to August 28, 1993.  Peace and reserve officers appointed between the effective date of this section and August 28, 1996, shall only meet the hours of training applicable to the year in which the officer was appointed.  Beginning on August 28, 1996, peace and reserve officers shall be required to complete the four hundred fifty hours of training as peace officers and be certified to be eligible for employment.  Park rangers appointed pursuant to section 64.335, RSMo, who do not carry firearms shall be exempt from the training requirements of this section.  Peace officers employed as full-time bailiffs and who are commissioned peace officers shall be required to complete a minimum of sixty hours of the training requirements prescribed by this section.  
*   *   *


4.  Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, any peace officer who is employed by a law enforcement agency located within a county of the third classification shall be required to have no more or less than one hundred twenty hours of training for certification if the respective city or county adopts an order or ordinance to that effect.  

Section 590.105, RSMo Supp. 1993.  In 1994, the legislature amended § 590.105 as follows (changes highlighted):
  


1.  A program of mandatory standards for the basic training and certification of peace officers and a program of optional standards for the basic training and certification of reserve officers in this state is hereby established.  The peace officer standards and training commission shall establish the minimum number of hours of training and core curriculum.  In no event, however, shall the commission require more than one thousand hours of such training for either peace or reserve officers employed by any state law enforcement agency, or more than six hundred hours of such training for other peace or reserve officers; provided, however, that the minimum hours of training shall be no lower than the following:  

(1) One hundred twenty hours as of August 28, 1993; 

(2) Three hundred hours as of August 28, 1994; and

(3) Four hundred fifty hours as of August 28, 1996. 
The higher standards provided in this section for certification after August 28, 1993 shall not apply to any peace or reserve officer certified prior to August 28, 1993, or to deputies of any sheriff’s department in any city not within a county requiring no more or less than one hundred twenty hours of training.  Certified peace and reserve officers [appointed] between August 28, 1993, and August 28, 1995, shall only meet the hours of training applicable to the year in which the officer was employed or appointed.  

2.  Beginning on August 28, 1996, peace officers shall be required to complete the hour hundred and fifty hours of training as peace officers and be certified to be eligible for employment.  Park rangers appointed pursuant to section 64.335, RSMo, who do not carry firearms shall be exempt from the training requirements of this section.  

3.  Bailiffs who are not certified peace officers shall be required to complete a minimum of sixty hours of mandated training.

*   *   *


6.   Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, any peace officer who is employed by a law enforcement agency located within a county of the third classification shall be required to have no more or less than one hundred twenty hours of training for certification if the respective city or county adopts an order or ordinance to that effect.  

Section 590.105, RSMo 1994.  The 1995 amendments to § 590.105 were minor, and are not relevant here.
    

In 2001, the legislature enacted a major revision of the statutes regarding peace officer training standards and certification.
  Sections 590.105 and 590.110 were repealed.  The following new sections were enacted:  

Section 590.020:

1.  No person shall hold a commission as a peace officer without a valid peace officer license.  

2.  The director shall establish various classes of peace officer license and may provide that certain classes are not valid for commission within counties of certain classifications, by certain state agencies, or for commission as other than a reserve peace officer with police powers restricted to the commissioning political subdivision.  

3.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, no license shall be required:  

(1) Of any person who has no power of arrest; 

(2) To seek or hold an elected county office, subject to such requirements as chapter 57, RSMo, may impose; 

(3) To be commissioned pursuant to section 64.335, RSMo, as a park ranger not carrying a firearm; 

(4) To be commissioned as a peace officer by a political subdivision having less than four full-time paid peace officers or a 
population less than two thousand, provided that such commission was in effect on August 28, 2001, and continually since that date, and provided that this exception shall not apply to any commission within a county of the first class having a charter form of government; 

(5) Of any reserve officer continually holding the same commission since August 15, 1988; or 

(6) For any person continually holding any commission as a full-time peace officer since December 31, 1978.  

Section 590.030:

1.  The POST commission shall establish minimum standards for the basic training of peace officers.  Such standards may vary for each class of license established pursuant to subsection 2 of section 590.020.  

2.  The director shall establish minimum age, citizenship, and general education requirements and may require a qualifying score on a certification examination as conditions of eligibility for a peace officer license.  

Section 590.040:

1.  The POST commission shall set the minimum number of hours of basic training for licensure as a peace officer no lower than four hundred seventy and no higher than six hundred, with the following exceptions:  
*   *   *


(2) As few as one hundred twenty hours may be mandated for any class of license restricted to commission as a reserve peace officer with police powers limited to the commissioning political subdivision; 

(3) Persons validly licensed on August 28, 2001, may retain licensure without additional basic training; 

(4) Persons licensed and commissioned within a county of the third classification before July 1, 2002, may retain licensure with one hundred twenty hours of basic training if the commissioning political subdivision has adopted an order or ordinance to that effect[.]


Thus, it is clear that when Worsham commissioned Voss, the statutes did not provide for a probationary status.  With the exception of a revision to § 590.040 that is not relevant to this case, A.L. 2005 H.B. 353, the pertinent peace officer statutes, including the disciplinary provisions on which the Director relies, have not changed since H.B. 80 was passed in 2001. 

5.  Application of Statutes to Worsham’s Arguments    

At his deposition in the quo warranto proceeding, Worsham offered inconsistent explanations of his rationale for commissioning Voss and believing that the commission was valid:  

· Voss was “grandfathered” in as a certified officer

· Voss had completed 120 hours of training and qualified for certification

· Voss was going to attempt to “test out” of the 120 hours based on his training and experience

· Voss was appointed on a probationary status and would have one year to complete 120 hours of training and become certified


During his deposition in the quo warranto proceeding, Worsham at one point stated that he believed Voss started in law enforcement in the early 1970s, and that when Worsham and Voss started in law enforcement, no training was required for certification.  Section 590.105.1, RSMo 1978, established mandatory standards for training and certification of peace officers.  Section 590.110.1, RSMo 1978, provided that all peace officers must be certified, effective January 1, 1979.  Section 590.115.2, RSMo 1978, contained a “grandfathering” provision, stating that the training specified in § 590.105 was recommended but not required of a peace officer employed or appointed before December 31, 1978.  


However, Worsham’s stated belief that Voss was “grandfathered in” is inconsistent with his other theories and is not credible.  Worsham elsewhere stated that Voss was going to 
complete 120 hours of training and that he was appointed on a probationary status for one year.  If Voss had already been “grandfathered in,” this would have been completely unnecessary.  


Similarly, we find no merit in Worsham’s assertions that Voss had already completed 120 hours because this is completely inconsistent with his other statements that Voss had not completed 120 hours of training and was planning on either completing a training course in Ava or attempting to test out of the training based on his prior training and experience.  If Voss had already completed the amount of training that Worsham believed was required, there would be no need for him to complete it again.  Elsewhere in the deposition, and in his testimony in the present disciplinary proceeding, Worsham testified that he was aware that Voss had not completed police training, even for 120 hours.  

Section 590.030.2, RSMo Supp. 2005, provides that the Director may require a qualifying score on a certification examination as a condition of eligibility for a peace officer license.  However, the law does not provide a procedure for “testing out” of the training and other licensure requirements.  Worsham offered no clarification as to how he thought Voss could “test out.”  This argument is not credible.  


Worsham argues that Voss was appointed on a probationary status and had one year to complete 120 hours of training so that he could be certified.  Webster County had opted for 120 hours pursuant to § 590.105.6, RSMo 2000.  This option was in effect at the time Voss was commissioned, and was retained in the 2001 amendment.  Section 590.040.1(2) and (4).  However, the legislature had amended the statute in 1993 to require that officers be certified prior to employment.  Even Worsham’s own arguments are inconsistent as to the intent of the statutory change.   


At the deposition in the quo warranto proceeding, Worsham testified that he was Assistant Director of the Department of Public Safety when the statutes were amended in 1993, 
and that the intent of the amendments was to make the certification requirements more stringent.  He told people that he wrote the law and knew what it meant.  He stated that he was appointed as Assistant Director of Public Safety with instructions from Governor Carnahan to:  

clean up the rot in the highway patrol.  And the second thing we went up there to do was to change the standards of peace officers in the state of Missouri. 

In his deposition, he stated:  

I was the person that, when we went to Jeff City, put together that particular statute with the help of others.  I testified at the committees on why we wanted it done and what the intent of the statute was.  


At the disciplinary hearing, Worsham testified that “The intent of that statute . . . was never to do away with the 120-hour rule or the one-year probationary status.”  He testified that police departments are still hiring people prior to them becoming certified.  He testified:  “You don’t go to the academy until after you’re hired.”  The hearing testimony is at odds with Worsham’s earlier testimony that the statutory revisions were intended to make the requirements more stringent.  

In §§ 590.105 and 590.110.1, RSMo Supp. 1993 and 1994, the legislature added the new training standards.  When the legislature amends a statute, it is presumed to effect a change in the law.  Kilbane v. Director of Revenue, 544 S.W.2d 9, 11 (Mo. banc 1976).  Individuals are presumed to know the law, and this principle is especially true of a sheriff, whose duty and office are derived from the statutes.  Russell, 45 S.W.3d at 497.  Even though the legislature did not delete the old language in § 590.110.1 allowing a one-year appointment on probationary status, the amendments directly stated that an officer must complete the training and be certified in order to be eligible for employment.  Sections 590.105 and 590.110.1, RSMo Supp. 1993 and 1994, both state that:  

peace and reserve officers shall be required to complete the four hundred and fifty hours of training as peace officers and be certified to be eligible for employment.  

(Emphasis added.)  Counties such as Webster County could opt for 120 hours of training under 

§ 590.105.6, RSMo Supp. 1994.  Any belief that an officer did not have to be trained and certified prior to employment in 2001 is unfounded, and Worsham’s argument is simply not credible.  

Worsham also drafted a policy on June 8, 2001, stating that reserve deputies with less than 120 hours of POST certification training were basically citizen volunteers, could not be armed at any time, and were not authorized to perform any law enforcement function other than traffic direction, and then only at the direction of a regular deputy.  Worsham testified that this was a draft document, that he never issued it, and that he suspected that the memo was stolen by his secretary.  This explanation is not credible.  We consider the memo as evidence of Worsham’s knowledge of the effect of the changes in the law.  


Worsham argues that he consulted the prosecuting attorney, who is also the county attorney, after he commissioned Voss, and that the attorney confirmed that he could commission Voss.  He also argues that he consulted the circuit judge, who told him that he had the authority to appoint someone for one year in probationary status.  However, at his deposition, Worsham conceded that he asked the judge “after the fact,” and that his discussion with the prosecuting attorney was at about the same time.  Worsham also argues that he discussed Voss’ commission with personnel of POST.  However, Worsham’s argument that he believed that Voss had one year from the date of commission to complete 120 hours of training is not credible in light of the statutory changes and Worsham’s position as Assistant Director when the changes were enacted.  


Even if Voss had one year from the date of commission to complete the training, he did not do so, and Worsham continued Voss’ commission for more than two months thereafter.  
Voss was commissioned on March 15, 2001.  Worsham terminated him on May 17, 2002, not because he had failed to obtain 120 hours of training by March 15, 2002, but because he was under investigation for criminal activity.  

Section 590.195.1, RSMo Supp. 2001, provides that “knowingly” granting or continuing a commission of a peace officer not validly licensed for the commission is a misdemeanor.  Section 562.016.3, RSMo 2000, provides: 

3.  A person “acts knowingly”, or with knowledge, 

(1) With respect to his conduct or to attendant circumstances when he is aware of the nature of his conduct or that those circumstances exist; or

(2) With respect to a result of his conduct when he is aware that his conduct is practically certain to cause that result.  


When Worsham commissioned Voss, he was aware that Voss had never completed a police training academy, even for 120 hours.  Worsham was also aware that Voss never went to a police training academy during the time Voss was commissioned by the Webster County Sheriff’s Department.  Worsham continued Voss’ commission after August 28, 2001, knowing that Voss was not a certified peace officer.  Even if the one-year probationary rule applied, Worsham continued Voss’ commission for more than one year, knowing that Voss was not certified.  Therefore, Worsham committed the criminal offense of knowingly continuing the commission of an officer who was not validly licensed, § 590.195, RSMo Supp. 2001, and there is cause to deny his application under §§ 590.080.1(2) and 590.100.1, RSMo Supp. 2001.  

B.  Worsham’s Failure to Notify the 
Director That He Had Commissioned Voss

The Director next asserts:  

The Petitioner violated § 590.195.2, RSMo, in that he failed to notify the Director within thirty days after commissioning Terry Voss, of his doing so in violation of § 590.070, RSMo. 

(Answer, ¶ 8.b.)  Section 590.070 was not effective until August 28, 2001.  Worsham commissioned Voss on March 15, 2001.  Worsham did not violate § 590.070 because it was not in effect when he commissioned Voss.  Therefore, we cannot find cause to deny Worsham’s application for committing a criminal offense of failing to notify the Director that Voss had been commissioned.    
C.  Falsifying Reports by Failing to Disclose 
that Voss was Commissioned
The Director also asserts:  

The Petitioner violated § 590.195.2, RSMo, by falsifying reports he submitted to the Director by failing to disclose that Terry Voss was commissioned as a peace officer by the Petitioner.  

(Answer, ¶ 8.c.)  Section 590.195.2 provides that “any person who purposely violates any other provision of this chapter shall be guilty of a class B misdemeanor.”  (Emphasis added).

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2) provides: 

(2) An answer to the complaint shall—
*   *   *


(E) When the petitioner seeks review of respondent’s action, include—

1.  Allegations of any facts on which the respondent bases the action, with sufficient specificity to enable the petitioner to address such allegations; 

2.  Any provision of law that allows the respondent to base the action on such facts[.]

The Director’s answer must provide statutory citations of the provisions that are allegedly violated.  See Ballew, 670 S.W.2d at 103; Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Commission, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., E.D. 1986).  The Director does not cite any “other” provision of 
Chapter 590 that Worsham violated.  Because the Director failed to do so, we find no basis for denial on this ground.  


In written argument, the Director cites § 590.080.1(4), RSMo Supp. 2001, which allows discipline or denial when an officer causes “a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining or retaining a peace officer commission or any license.”  Because this provision is not cited in the Director’s answer, we cannot use it as a basis to deny Worsham’s application. Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E); Ballew, 670 S.W.2d at 103; Sander, 710 S.W.2d at 901.
IV.  Moral Turpitude and Reckless 
Disregard for the Safety of the Public


Section 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2005, provides cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:  

[h]as committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

A.  Legal Definitions

Moral turpitude is:  

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.:
In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  


Because the term “reckless” is not defined in Chapter 590, we look elsewhere for guidance.  Section 1.090, RSMo 2000, provides:  

Words and phrases shall be taken in their plain or ordinary and usual sense, but technical words and phrases having a peculiar and appropriate meaning in law shall be understood according to their technical import.  


At common law, the term “reckless” has a peculiar and appropriate meaning in law.  The Missouri Court of Appeals, Western District, explained the definitions of various mental states in tort law as follows:  

The Restatement [(Second) of Torts] spreads its definitions of tortious conduct along a spectrum of acts and consequences.  At one end of the spectrum is a person’s intentional conduct, at the other end, his negligent conduct.  A person intends an act if he desires to cause the consequences of his act or believes the consequences are substantially certain to result.  Restatement (Second) of Torts § 8A (1965).  As the certainty of the consequences decreases, the characterization of the person’s mental state shifts to reckless, Restatement, § 8A, Comment b, then to negligent.  Id.  Thus, a person is reckless, if he realizes or, from the facts which he knows, should realize there is a strong probability that harm may result, even though he hopes or expects his conduct will prove harmless.  Restatement § 500.  To commit an intentional tort, the person must not only commit the act, he must also intend to produce the resulting harm.  Restatement § 870, Comment b.  To be reckless, however, the person intends the act, but does not intend to cause the harm that results, Restatement, § 500, Comment f.  “[A] strong probability is a different thing from the substantial certainty without which [a person] cannot be said to intend the harm in which his act results.”  Id.
Recklessness differs from negligence also in kind.  A person is negligent, if his inadvertence, incompetence, unskillfulness or failure to take precautions precludes him from adequately coping with a possible or probable future emergency.  Restatement, § 500, Comment g.  To be reckless, a person makes a conscious choice of his course of action, “either with knowledge of the serious danger to others involved in it or with knowledge of the facts which would disclose the danger to any reasonable man.”  Id.  Recklessness also differs from that negligence which consists of intentionally doing an act with knowledge it contains a risk of harm to others.  To be reckless, a person must “recognize that his conduct involves a risk substantially greater in amount than that which is necessary to make his conduct negligent.  [The difference between reckless conduct and negligent conduct is a difference in degree of risk], but this difference of degree is so marked as to amount substantially to a difference in kind.”  Id.
Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. Co. of Mo. v. Turnbo, 740 S.W.2d 232, 234-35 (Mo. App., E.D. 1987) (footnote omitted).  

Similarly, for purposes of the criminal law, § 562.016.4, RSMo 2000, provides:  

A person “acts recklessly” or is reckless when he consciously disregards a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow, and such disregard constitutes a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation. 

This is similar to the standard for gross negligence in various licensing statutes, e.g., §§ 326.130.2(5), 327.441.2(5), 331.060.2(5), RSMo 2000, which is equivalent to recklessness.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects, Prof’l Eng’rs and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 and n.6 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Gross negligence is defined as “an act or course of conduct which demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty,” and that indifference constitutes “a gross deviation from the standard of care which a reasonable person would exercise in the situation.”  Id.  
B.  Commissioning Voss

The Director asserts cause to deny licensure to Worsham under § 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2005, because: 

Petitioner commissioned Terry Voss as a deputy knowing he had a criminal history and no training that would allow him to perform his duties adequately. 

(Answer, ¶ 9.a.)  The Director argues that this was an act of moral turpitude and also demonstrated a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  

i.  Voss’ Criminal History

The Director argues that Worsham commissioned Voss, knowing that Voss had been arrested for assault with a deadly weapon and domestic assault, and knowing that Voss had been accused of revealing the names of undercover narcotics officers and cops in Springfield.  A “vast gulf exists” between the quantum of information necessary to establish probable cause to arrest 
and the quantum of evidence required to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.  Cox v. Director of Revenue, 37 S.W.3d 304, 307 (Mo. App., S.D. 2000).  There is no evidence that Voss was convicted of these offenses.    

Worsham testified that the issue of revealing the names of undercover narcotics officers and police officers in Springfield was raised in some type of proceeding involving Voss’ bail bondsman license, and Voss prevailed.  Worsham stated that Voss had a copy of a newspaper article indicating that the charges had been dismissed.  Even though Worsham’s statements in defense are not clear, the evidence is insufficient to show that Voss committed any crime by revealing the names of undercover officers.  


Regarding the stolen gun (Finding 26), Worsham testified that this incident arose after he had hired Voss as a jailer.  This statement carries little weight.  Worsham terminated Voss as a deputy based on allegations that Voss stole items from vehicles that he was repossessing.  Worsham testified that he checked with the Highway Patrol, which told him that there wasn’t a case and that they were not going to pursue the matter any further.  We infer that this incident was at least part of the reason why Worsham terminated Voss.  However, there is no evidence indicating that Worsham was aware of this conduct at the time he commissioned Voss.  


The record also contains some vague evidence that Worsham was aware that Voss was found guilty of felony stealing in the Webster County Circuit Court.  However, the record does not disclose what incident this was, when it occurred, or whether Worsham was aware of it when he commissioned Voss.  

Even though the evidence in this case does not show that Voss was actually convicted of some crime before Worsham deputized him, it does show that Worsham relied on Voss’ explanation of his previous arrests.  Worsham argued that he must have run a criminal history 
check on Voss because he always did so.  However, he also admitted that the sheriff’s department has no record of any criminal history check for Voss.  


Accepting Voss’ word and deputizing him without conducting a criminal records check, especially when Worsham knew that Voss may have been involved in some criminal activity in the past, demonstrates a reckless disregard for the public safety.  Citizens should be assured that those entrusted with the duty of law enforcement uphold the law themselves.  By deputizing Voss while knowing that he possibly had a criminal history, but failing to independently verify Voss’ justifications and to run a criminal history check, Worsham acted contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man, and consciously disregarded a substantial and unjustifiable risk that consequences would follow from having a deputy who did not obey the law himself.  In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d at 479.  The Director has cause to deny Worsham’s application under § 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2005, because Worsham committed an act, while on active duty, that involves moral turpitude and a reckless disregard for the safety of the public.  
ii.  Lack of Training

We also agree that Worsham demonstrated a reckless disregard for the safety of the public by commissioning Voss when Voss was not certified.  


Worsham’s explanations of Voss’ authority are inconsistent.  Worsham first testified that he placed no limitations on Voss’ authority.  He stated that Voss was commissioned and authorized to make arrests and seizures.  In the next breath he testified that he believed Voss never made arrests before November 8, 2002, when he became employed as a jailer, and that Voss informed Worsham that he never made an arrest as a Webster County deputy.  Worsham also testified that his office conducted an audit and found that Voss made no arrests or seizures as a deputy.  


We find more credible Worsham’s acknowledgement that he placed no limitations on Voss’ authority.  Deputizing someone who does not have the proper training and certification demonstrates a conscious disregard of a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exists or a result will follow.  Professional licensing laws are remedial statutes enacted in the interest of the public welfare and must be construed with a view to suppression of wrongs and mischiefs undertaken to be remedied.  Bhuket v. Missouri Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 787 S.W.2d 882, 885 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  The legislature is presumed to have had a reason for changing the POST certification laws to require certification prior to employment as a peace officer rather than afterward.  Allowing someone to carry a weapon and make arrests and seizures without the proper training is reckless.  

To demonstrate the recklessness of Worsham’s actions, the Director points to the Patterson incident.  Voss took Rector back to the home when Rector was awaiting trial on charges of assaulting Patterson, and the court had ordered Rector to have no contact with Patterson.  Voss handcuffed Patterson to her own front porch rail.  Worsham argues that even an ordinary citizen has the authority to make a citizen arrest for a crime committed in his presence.  However, Voss was not acting as an ordinary citizen.  He was acting under color of law as a sheriff’s deputy, even though he was not licensed as a peace officer.  Even if Worsham’s argument were correct that Voss had one year from the date of commission to obtain 120 hours training, this incident occurred more than one year after Voss was commissioned.  Voss stated that he was arresting Patterson for contempt.  Worsham testified that a person cannot be arrested for contempt of court unless the court issues an order.  See Mo. R. Crim. Pro. 36.01(b).  Voss’ action in initiating an “arrest” for contempt was improper, yet Voss did so under color of law when he was not certified as a peace officer.  Rector’s contact with Patterson, which Voss 
facilitated, was directly contrary to the court’s order that Rector not have contact with or be near Patterson under any circumstances.  Rector was awaiting trial for forcibly raping and sodomizing Patterson, and Voss’ conduct in bringing Rector to the property while Patterson was there presented a risk of danger to Patterson.  

By deputizing Voss when he was not certified as a peace officer, Worsham acted contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man, In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d at 479, and consciously disregarded a substantial and unjustifiable risk that consequences would follow from having a deputy who did not obey the law himself.  Section 562.016.4.  The Director has cause to deny Worsham’s application under § 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2005, because Worsham committed an act, while on active duty, that involves moral turpitude and a reckless disregard for the safety of the public.  

iii.  Seizures and Arrests by Voss
The Director’s answer separately asserts:  

Terry Voss made a number of seizures and arrests that resulted in him pleading guilty in the Circuit Court of Polk County to charges of false imprisonment and impersonating a law enforcement officer.  

(Answer, ¶ 11.)  The Director does not specify the statutory basis for denial to which this allegation pertains.  Apparently this goes to reckless disregard of the safety of the public in commissioning Voss while knowing that he had a criminal history and no training.  Worsham testified that Voss entered an Alford plea to “seven or eight counts of something.  I’m not aware of what specific charges those were.”  An Alford plea is a guilty plea entered with protestations of innocence, thereby amounting to a waiver of trial and acceptance of sentencing with no admission of guilt.  State v. Cotton, 621 S.W.2d 296, 301 (Mo. App., E.D. 1981).  A court can accept such a plea where the defendant's decision was intelligently made and the State 
demonstrates a strong factual basis for the plea.  Id.  An Alford plea to “seven or eight counts of something” is not sufficient evidence that Voss pled guilty to charges of false imprisonment and impersonating a police officer.  The Director presented no evidence that Voss specifically pled guilty to charges of false imprisonment and impersonating a police officer.  In written argument, the Director asserts that Worsham commissioned Voss as a deputy knowing that Voss “had a serious criminal history,” and that “Voss was subsequently convicted of several criminal offenses as a result of his actions as a Webster County deputy—including the illegal arrest of Karen Patterson.”  There is no evidence of any such convictions in the record in this case.   

C.  Releasing Detainees Without Court Authorization

The Director’s answer also asserts that Worsham’s application may be denied under 
§ 590.080.1(3), RSMo Supp. 2005, because:  

Petitioner released detainees from the Webster County Jail without court authorization or other lawful authority, including individuals charged with murder who had been denied bond.  

(Answer, ¶ 9.b.)  The Director argues that this was an act of moral turpitude and also demonstrated a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person.  


First, as a factual matter, there is no evidence of releasing “individuals charged with murder.”  There is evidence of releasing only one individual charged with murder – Avery.   

In his testimony in this licensure proceeding, Worsham admitted that he allowed prisoners to be released without a court order.  This is directly contrary to his deposition testimony, where he stated that he “did not release anybody from jail without court direction.”  During the hearing before this Commission, Worsham stated:  


Q:  In addition, it is true that while you were sheriff of Webster County, pretrial detainees and inmates were permitted to leave the county jail without any court authorization?  

A:  That’s correct.
*   *   *


Q:  And was Benny Rector one of the people that was allowed to leave while he was in custody?

A:  Probably.  I can’t tell you that for a fact, but I’m sure he probably was if he was in our jail.  We allowed most of them.  We took most of them out and worked them.  

Worsham testified that:

it was pretty well common knowledge throughout the Sheriffs Association that sheriffs had the authority to work the prisoners.  They’re in the custody and the care of the sheriff. . . . In our county the judges did not believe you needed a court order.  I think the judges -- and they’ve told me that; they’re in the custody and control of the sheriff and it’s his responsibility.  


Worsham distinguishes his release of prisoners from Russell, 45 S.W.3d 487, the Miller County case.  In that case, at least one of the prisoners was not supervised and performed personal services for the sheriff and his wife.  In this case, Worsham asserts that prisoners were supervised and guarded at all times, and under his direction were only allowed to perform charitable functions or work for the sheriff’s office.  The Director argues that prisoners were “unsupervised,” but the Director points to no evidence refuting Worsham’s testimony that the prisoners were supervised and guarded at all times.

Worsham testified that it is standard practice to release prisoners without a court order and that this is left in the discretion of the sheriff.  The Court of Appeals’ opinion in Russell, however, plainly states:  

Several statutes govern a sheriff's responsibility and duty with respect to the commitment of prisoners.  Section 221.020 states that the sheriff of the county “ha[s] the custody, rule, keeping and charge of the jail within his county, and of all the prisoners in such jail[.]”  Prior to the imposition of a sentence, § 544.470 provides that “[a] prisoner shall be committed to the jail of the county in which the same is to be tried, there to remain until he be discharged by due course of law.”  When a court imposes a sentence, which is to be served in the county jail, § 546.600 states 
that the sheriff, upon receiving a copy of the conviction, “shall execute the [sentence] accordingly.”
Nothing in these statutes permits a sheriff to allow an inmate to leave the confines of the jail at the sheriff's discretion.  Likewise, Mr. Russell has provided no basis upon which this power is granted to a sheriff.  Absent a statutory basis or court order for permitting a prisoner’s release, a sheriff is without authority to do so upon his own will.FN4 . . . 
FN4.  An example of a statute permitting a prisoner’s release is § 221.170, which establishes procedures by which prisoners in county jails may be granted the privilege of leaving the jail for employment and related matters.  This statute does not place the decision to grant such leave to the sheriff, however.
Interpreting a statute which imposed a similar obligation upon a sheriff, the court in Baumgartner v. State, 21 Md.App. 251, 319 A.2d 592, 600 (Md.1974) (citations omitted), stated that “unless the mittimus of the court is to the contrary . . . a sheriff has no discretion in releasing a prisoner ‘unless some necessity makes it proper to remove him. . . .’  Only a court order or a statute can relieve a sheriff of his responsibility to keep prisoners committed to his charge in arcta et salva custodia, strict and safe keeping—or . . . ‘strict confinement under lock and key.’ ”
45 S.W.3d at 495.  


Therefore, we agree that it was improper and against the law for Worsham to allow prisoners to leave the jail without a court order.  

The Director has neither alleged nor established any actual harm resulting from the release of the prisoners under supervision for work, church or other purposes.  The record does contain evidence of one prisoner escaping, but that was on a transport and not on a release from the jail.  The Director has not alleged any basis to deny Worsham’s application due to inadequate prisoner transports.  Recklessness is a conscious disregard of a substantial and unjustifiable risk that circumstances exist or that a result will follow.  Section 562.016.4; Turnbo, 740 S.W.2d at 234-35.  Allowing the release of a first-degree murder suspect, who had been denied bond by the 
court, is reckless, especially considering that it included purposes such as church and having her hair done, and not just work release.  Even though Worsham claimed to be unaware that Avery was released to have her hair done, this action was a result of his reckless conduct in allowing prisoners to be released without a court order and in hiring Voss when Voss was not certified.  Voss’s claim that he had a judge’s order to have Avery’s hair done is incredible, as Judge Sims testified that he did not recall making such order.  

Worsham stated that he was not aware, until after the fact, of some releases, such as a dispatcher taking a prisoner home to help her move, and Avery and other prisoners being taken to Cole’s house to paint the house.  Even if he was unaware of these incidents until after the fact, his general policy of allowing the release of prisoners without authorization from the court is contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man.  In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d at 479.  It is contrary to justice and good morals because it is a violation of the law and a violation of the orders of the sentencing courts.  Id.  Even though the prisoners on work release performed a public service, Worsham had a duty to conform to the requirements of the law and the orders of the courts.  

The Director has cause to deny Worsham’s application under §§ 590.080.1(3) and 590.100.1, RSMo Supp. 2005, for moral turpitude and reckless disregard of the public safety by hiring Voss, who was not a certified peace officer, and by releasing prisoners without authorization from the court.  

V.  Section 590.080.1(6)


Section 590.080.1(6), RSMo Supp. 2005, provides cause to discipline any peace officer who “[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.”  

The Director alleges that:  

Petitioner violated § 590.080.1(6), RSMo, in violating the provisions of Chapter 590 and the applicable Code of State Regulations by:  
a.  Commissioning Terry Voss as a peace officer; 
b.  Failing to notify the Director within thirty days of Petitioner’s decision to commission Terry Voss of that commission, or of his termination; 
c.  Falsifying reports setting forth the names of all commissioned peace officers in his Department by omitting the name of Terry Voss from those reports.  

(Answer, ¶ 10.)  These are the same matters that the Director asserts as causes for denial under 
§ 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2005, as criminal offenses.  We have already concluded that Worsham violated § 590.195, RSMo Supp. 2001, by continuing Voss’ commission when Voss was not certified as a peace officer.  Therefore, the Director also has cause to deny Worsham’s application under §§ 590.080.1(6) and 590.100.1, RSMo Supp. 2005, for violating a provision of Chapter 590, RSMo.


The Director has not alleged any provision other than § 590.070 pertaining to Worsham’s failure to notify the Director that he had commissioned Voss, and that statute was not in effect at the time of the commission.  

Once again, the Director does not specify what provision of law Worsham supposedly violated by falsifying reports.  Therefore, we cannot find a violation of the law for that conduct.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2); Sander, 710 S.W.2d at 901.

The Director has cause to deny Worsham’s application under §§ 590.080.1(6) and 590.100.1, RSMo Supp. 2005, for violating § 590.195, RSMo Supp. 2001.

VI.  Lack of Discretion

As instructed by § 590.100.3, RSMo Supp. 2005, we merely determine in these written findings of fact and conclusions of law that the Director has cause to deny Worsham’s application.  The statute forbids us to:  

consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section.  

Section 590.100.3, RSMo Supp. 2005.  Section 590.100.4, RSMo Supp. 2005, provides:  

Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application. . . . 

Summary 

The Director has cause to deny Worsham’s application under §§ 590.080.1(2), (3) and (6) and 590.100.1, RSMo Supp, 2005.  


SO ORDERED on September 19, 2006.



________________________________



TERRY M. JARRETT


Commissioner

	�Because we refer to many statutory revisions in this decision, we cite the specific revision of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (RSMo) in each instance.  


	�Ex. A. at 144-45.


	�Ex. H.


	�Ex. I.


	�Ex. D.


	�Although there is no direct evidence in the record that Worsham was re-elected, we infer that he was, because he was ousted in 2004 but again held the office of sheriff as of the date of the hearing in this case earlier this year.  One of the written arguments filed with this Commission, though it is not evidence, states that Worsham was re-elected after the ouster.  


	�We explain the mental state for recklessness in great detail later in this decision.  


	�In the discipline case involving the Miller County Sheriff, Director of Department of Public Safety v. Russell, No. 00-1558 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Aug. 2, 2001), we applied collateral estoppel as to certain issues, but that case was under § 590.135.2(6), RSMo 2000, which allowed discipline for “gross misconduct indicating inability to function as a peace officer.”  That statute has since been repealed, and a different standard applies in the present case.  


	�H.B. 80, 91st Gen. Assem., 1st Session (2001 Mo. Laws 324); § 1.130.


	�See Mo. Const. art. VII, § 12 (1945).  


	�H.B. 879 and 899, 79th Gen. Assem., 2nd Session (1978 Laws of Missouri 988-89).


	�H.B. 1531 and S.B. 783, 83rd Gen. Assem., 2nd Session (1986 Laws of Missouri 821, 1130). 


	�S.B. 532, 84th Gen. Assem. 2nd Session (1988 Mo. Laws 998).


	�S.B. 268, 87th Gen. Assem., 1st Session (1993 Mo. Laws 1569).


	�S.B. 475, 87th Gen. Assem., 2nd Session (1994 Mo. Laws 1146).


	�S.B. 268, 87th Gen. Assem., 1st Session (1993 Mo. Laws 1568-69).


	�S.B. 475, 87th Gen. Assem., 2nd Session (1994 Mo. Laws 1145-46). 


	�S.B. 387 & 289, 88th Gen. Assem., 1st Session (1995 Mo. Laws 1299-300).


	�H.B. 80, 91st Gen. Assem., 1st Session (2001 Mo. Laws 299).
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